
53 

how much eff i c i e n c y i s l o s t due to problans with heat pumps at the Center,, to which Mr.Gilkerson 
r e p l i e d that i t was d i f f i c u l t to detemine, i n that the 3-year systan has never worked properly, 
and that eleven of the pumps have gone out, to date. Although they are covered by a 5-year warranty, 
the Recreation Department has to pay the cost of taking the punps out, and r e - i n s t a l l i n g them. 
Further noted by the Director was the f a c t that the proposed budget leaves only about $ 7,000. to 
pay seven anployees at the Center, which anployees, hired under the CETA Program are funded f o r 
nine months of t h i s year. Proposed funds w i l l be i n s u f f i c i e n t to pay those anployees f o r 12 months 
next f i s c a l year, and give minimal raises. The Center i s open 78 hours per week, with 10 f u l l t i m e 
employees. The p o s s i b i l i t y of cutting personnel and reducing hours the Center i s open, was discussed, 
following a concern expressed by Vice-Mayor Green with regard to expenses. Mr. Mike Layman, Chairman 
of the Parks & Recreation Canmission, noted that the Center i s "jam-packed" on weekends and evenings, 
and encouraged manbers of Council to v i s i t the Center to see the need f o r personnel. He said that 
sometimes i t appears there are too many s t a f f manbers, while sometimes there are not enough. High­
l i g h t s throughout the proposed budget were pointed out by the C i t y Manager, and explanations given 
for reductions, etc. i n sane of the categories. 

At 8:45 P.M., Councilman Dingledine moved that Council enter an executive session to discuss 
personnel and a l e g a l matter, which motion, upon being seconded by Councilman Cisney, was adopted 
by a unanimous vote of Council. 

At 11:06 P.M., on motion duly adopted, the executive session was declared closed and the 
special session reconvened. 

Vice-Mayor Green moved that the C i t y Manager be authorized and directed to reduce the School 
Budget by the amount of $ 46,794.; reduce Downtown Development Funds by $ 75,000.; reduce a n t i c i ­
pated revenues, and further, to f i n d a way to increase s a l a r i e s of c i t y anployees up to a maximum 
of 10% during the next f i s c a l year (1980-81). The motion was seconded by Councilman Cisney, and 
adopted by a unanimous vote of Council. 

At 11:10 P.M., Comcilman Dingledine moved that Council enter a second executive session f o r 
the purpose of discussing a l e g a l matter. The motion was seconded by Councilman Cisney, and adopted 
by a unanimous vote of Council. 

On motion duly adopted, the executive session was declared closed and the spe c i a l meeting r e ­
convened and adjourned at 12:30 A.M. 

MAYOR 

A P P R O P R I A T I O N O R D I N A N C E 
OF THE CITY OF HARRISONBURG, VIRGINIA 

For the Revenue Sharing Fund 

AN ORDINANCE MAKING APPROPRIATION OF SUF̂ S OF MONEY FOR NECESSARY CAPITAL EXPENDITURES OF 
THE CITY OF HARRISONBURG, VIRGINIA, FOR THE REVENUE SHARING FUND. TO PRESCRIBE THE TERMS, 
CONDITIONS, AND PROVISIONS WITH REPSECT TO THE ITEMS OF APPROPRIATION AND THEIR PAYMENT; 
AND TO REPEAL ALL ORDINANCES WHOLLY IN CONFLICT WITH TEES ORDINANCE, AND ALL PARTS OF 
ORDINANCES INCONSISTENT WITH THIS ORDINANCE TO THE EXTEND OF SUCH INCONSISTENCY. 

EE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HARRISONBURG, VIRGINIA, THAT THE 
FOLLOWING SUMS OF MONEY EE AND THE SAME HEREBY ARE APPROPRIATED FOR THE PURPOSES HEREIN 
SPECIFIED. 

ANTICIPATED RECEIPTS FOR ENTITLEMENT PERIOD ELEVEN-
OCTOBER 1, 1979 TO SEPTEMBER 30, 1980 $496,364. 

PROPOSED EXPENDITURES: 
Municipal Departments: 

Board of Real Estate Assessors - Professional Services $ 22,000. 
C i t y Auditor - Micrographic Equipment 10,000. 
Data Processing - ADP Equipnent 23,000. 
Po l i c e Department - Motor Vehicles 22,300. 
F i r e Department: 

F i r e Truck Reserve 20,000. 
Equipnent 5,000. 

Building Inspection - Motor Vehicle 5,500. 
Street Inspection: 
Dump Truck 14,500. 
Street Construction - Main and High Streets 40,000. 

T r a f f i c Engineering - T r a f f i c Signals 24,000. 
Refuse Collection - Garbage Truck 36,000. 
Parks & Recreation: 

Pick Up Truck 5,000. 
Machinery, Equipnent and Furniture 10,000. 

National Guard Armoey: 
Armory Addition 50,000. 
Architect and Engineering Fees 4,250. 

Water Department - Water Pipe 111,930. 
TOTAL MUNICIPAL DEPARIMENTS $ 403,480. 

Department of Education: 

Voc-T'ech Capital Outlay $ 11,760. 



54 

Annual Art and Instructional Supplies 
Special Education Transportation 
Repair, Replacanent Equipnent 
Motor Vehicle 
Eurniture & Equipnent 
Alterations-Buildings 

TOTAL DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 

TOTAL PROPOSED EXPENDITDRES 

This ordinance s h a l l become e f f e c t i v e May 13, 1980. 

Given under my hand t h i s 13th day of May, 1980. 

ATTEST: 

$ 25,106. 
17,242. 
20,212. 
6,500. 

10,914. 
1,150. 

$ 92,884. 

$ 496,364. 

/ / MAYOR 

Tuesday, May 27, 1980 

At combined public hearings and regular meeting of Council held i n the Council Chamber t h i s 
evening at 7:30 PM there were present: Mayor Roy H. Erickson; C i t y Manager Marvin B.Milam; C i t y 
Attorney Norvell A. Lapsley; Clerk N. Arlene Loker; Councilmen Raymond C.Dingledine, J r . ; Elon W. 
Rhodes; James C. Cisney; Vice-Mayor Walter F. Green,III; C i t y Auditor P h i l i p Peterman and Chief of 
Pol i c e Richard W. Presgrave. Absent: none. 

Minutes of the regular meeting held on May 13th were read and approved as corrected; minutes 
of a, special meeting held on May 20th were read and approved. 

Mr. Frank Bontz,Jr., Poultry F e s t i v a l Chairman for 1980, was present i n the meeting to present 
City Council the trophy f o r the City's "Happy 200th Birthday: f l o a t which won f i r s t p r i z e i n the 
commercial d i v i s i o n i n the Poultry F e s t i v a l Parade l a s t week. He expressed appreciation f o r the 
excellent cooperation by the various c i t y departments on Parade Day, which has been experienced 
over the years. Mayor Erickson accepted the trophy on behalf of the Council and c i t i z e n s of 
Harrisonburg, stating that the C i t y i s proud of the poultry industry and i t s a c t i v i t i e s which get 
better each year. Councilman Dingledine said that Mr. Robert Sul l i v a n , J r . and the Rockingham-
Harrisonburg Independence Bicentennial Ccranission deserve credit f o r designing the appropriate 
f l o a t . The Mayor noted that a c t i v i t i e s have been planned f o r the ranainder of t h i s year f o r the 
City's bicentennial. 

.y At 8:06 PM, the Mayor closed the regular session tanporarily and c a l l e d the f i r s t p u blic hear­
ing of the evening to order. C i t y Manager Milam read the following Notice of Hearing as advertised 
i n the Daily News Record newspaper: 

""The Earvisonbza'g Ci-ty Counoil will hold a Puhlic Bearing on 
Tuesday, May 27, 1980, at 7:Z0 P.M. in the City Couneil Chamber, 
Municipal Building, to vaaate lots 19, 20, and 21, Block E, Page 35 
of City Block Map. These lots are in the C. C. Conrad Addition, and 
are on the south side of West Gay Street hetween Chicago Avenue and 
Eorth Willow Street. According to Sec. 1S.1-4Z1 and 15.1-482 (B) Code 
of Virginia, these lots must he vacated by ordinance of the goveming 
body prior to approval of a final plat to resubdivide said lots into 
three lots to be known as lots 19A, 20A, and 21A. 

All persons interested or affected hy this matter will have an 
opportunity to express their views at this public hearing. 

CITY OE EAERISONBUEG- Marvin B.Milam, City Manager" 
The following report, subnitted from a Planning Coranission meeting held on May 21st was presented 
and read: 

"...The Commissioners reviewed a plat showing re-subdivision of 
Lots 19, 20 and 21, in the C.C.Conrad Addition, in the southeast comer 
of West Gay Street and North Willow Street. Attomey Steven Blatt, repre­
senting Mr. and Mrs. Wilbert L. Long, owners of proposed Lots 20A and 21A, 
reviewed the past history of how and why the old lot lines must be vacated 
in order to legally establish proposed Lots 19A, 20A, and 21A. The Director 
reported that setback and density regulations as required in the E-2 zone 
have been met. Dwellings exist on all three lots. Satisfied that all 
technicalities in this case have been carried out, Mr. Eleming moved that 
the Commission recommend approval of the resubdivision of Lots 19, 20 and 
21 into Lots 19A, 20A, and 21A, as ctraun by Donn L. Devier, City Engineer, 
on May 8, 1980. Dr. Shank seconded the motion and all members present voted 
in favor..." 

C i t y Attorney Lapsley said there had been problans because of two separate re-subdivisions on these 
l o t s since the o r i g i n a l p l a t of Septanber, 1926, and that under a recent state statute, Council i s 
required to hold a public hearing p r i o r to vacation of l o t s requested f o r resubdivision. In t h i s 
instance, three l o t s (19, 20 and 21) are being vacated i n order to l e g a l l y e s t a b l i s h proposed Lots 
19A, 20A and 21A, m t h the present stoim sewer easanent which crosses the l o t s , to ranain. 

There being no others present desiring to be heard, the public hearing Avas declared closed at 
8:20 P.M. and the regular session reconvened. 

/ Mayor Erickson asked Council's wishes re the vacation of l o t s i n the C.Conrad Addition and re­
subdivision request by Mr. and Mrs. Wilbert Long. Councilman Cisney moved that Council accept the 


